Bill Number:	22-114	Ordinance Number:	3925

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH CABLE AMERICA TO INSTALL A FIBER OPTIC LINE TO THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT'S NEW WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. It is proposed by the Public Works Department that the City of St. Robert enter into an agreement with Cable America for the installation of a fiber optic line to the City's new wastewater treatment facility for the total sum of \$35,043.71. Cable America's Invoice STR-385 and Scope of Work sheet are attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.
- SECTION 2. This is a sole source contract related to the City's wastewater treatment facility construction project. Documents showing the City's request for approval of this contract and the response received are attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by specific reference.
- **SECTION 3.** The Board of Aldermen reviews and approves the proposed agreement with Cable America.
- SECTION 4. The Mayor is authorized to enter into the agreement with Cable America, to execute the Invoice Acceptance and Contract Signature Page attached hereto as Exhibit C, thereby legally binding the City to the agreement, and to expend City funds pursuant to the terms of the agreement, as set out herein. The City Clerk is directed to affix to the Invoice Acceptance and Contract Signature Page the official seal of the City and attest to the same.
- **SECTION 5.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON OCTOBER 14, 2022.

Attest: //

City Clerk, Depu